

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

*In re Stericycle, Inc. Securities Litigation*

Civ. A. No. 1:16-cv-07145

Hon. Andrea R. Wood

CLASS ACTION

**ECF CASE**

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO OBJECTOR  
MARK PETRI'S MOTION TO LIFT STAY FOR LIMITED DISCOVERY**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Avi Josefson  
875 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 3100  
Chicago, IL 60611  
Telephone: (312) 373-3880  
Facsimile: (312) 794-7801  
Email: Avi@blbglaw.com

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER  
& GROSSMANN LLP**

John C. Browne (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Adam H. Wierzbowski (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Julia K. Tebor (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
Telephone: (212) 554-1400  
Facsimile: (212) 554-1444  
Email: JohnB@blbglaw.com  
Email: Adam@blbglaw.com  
Email: Julia.Tebor@blbglaw.com

*Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs the Public Employees' Retirement System of Mississippi  
and the Arkansas Teacher Retirement System*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. MR. PETRI’S UNSUPPORTED AND FALSE SPECULATION DOES NOT SATISFY THE STANDARDS FOR GRANTING DISCOVERY .....	2
A. The Discovery Motion Should Be Denied Because It Is Untimely And Does Not Comply With Local Rule 37.2.....	2
B. The Discovery Motion Should Be Denied Because Mr. Petri Does Not Identify Any Particularized Facts Sufficient To Lift The Discovery Stay .....	4
II. THE MOTION IS MOOT BECAUSE MR. PETRI HAS ALL POTENTIALLY RELEVANT INFORMATION SOUGHT BY HIS DISCOVERY .....	7
A. The Request For Retention Agreements, Fee Sharing Agreements And Allocation Of Attorneys’ Fees Is Moot .....	7
B. The Request For Litigation Financing Arrangements Demonstrates That Mr. Petri Is Engaging In An Improper Fishing Expedition .....	9
C. The Request For Constitutionally-Protected Campaign Donations, Which Are A Matter Of Public Record, Is Moot .....	9
D. The Request For Additional Time Records Is Unnecessary, Irrelevant, Burdensome, Harassing And Moot.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger &amp; Grossmann LLP</i> , 814 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2016).....	1, 3
<i>Epstein v. Wittig</i> , 2005 WL 3276390 (D. Kan. Dec. 2, 2005).....	5
<i>Gascho v. Glob. Fitness Holdings, LLC</i> , 2016 WL 2802473 (6th Cir. May 13, 2016).....	10
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	6
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 273 F.R.D. 586 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	10
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	11, 12
<i>In re Diamond Foods, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 295 F.R.D. 240 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	10
<i>In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	6
<i>In re Fannie Mae Sec. Litig.</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2005).....	5
<i>In re Gen. Tire &amp; Rubber Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 726 F.2d 1075 (6th Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>In re Lupron Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 2005 WL 613492 (D. Mass. Mar. 16, 2005).....	5, 6
<i>In re Pall Corp. Class Action Attorneys’ Fees Application</i> , 2013 WL 1702227 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 8, 2013).....	12
<i>Jaffee v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 346417 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2008).....	6
<i>Mars Steel Corp. v. Cont’l Ill. Nat. Bank &amp; Tr. Co. of Chi.</i> , 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987).....	6

<i>Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 2016 WL 632238 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016).....	10
<i>Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. of Miss. v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 277 F.R.D. 97 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	9
<i>Sarantakis v. Gruttadauria</i> , 2002 WL 1803750 (N.D Ill. Aug. 5, 2002) .....	4
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	11
<i>Siemer v. Quizno’s Franchise Co. LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3238840 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 13, 2010) .....	6
<i>Tavares v. S-L Distribution Co.</i> , 2016 WL 1743268 (M.D. Pa. May 2, 2016).....	12
<i>Vaughn v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 2220924 (E.D. Tex. July 31, 2007) .....	6
<i>Williams v. Rohm &amp; Haas Pension Plan</i> , 2010 WL 1644571 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 21, 2010).....	10
<i>Williams v. Rohm &amp; Haas Pension Plan</i> , 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B).....	4
